# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Canica Design, Inc.	11/16/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lee Valley Tools, Ltd.
Street Address:	1090 Morrison Drive
City:	Ottawa, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K2H, 1C2

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D642448

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)541-3111 Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: landrew@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40198/385393

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lesley L. Andrew

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 027244 FRAME: 0646

ATENT

P \$40.00 D642448

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CANICA DESIGN, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Canadian

corporation having a principal place of business at 36 Mill Street, Box 1238, Almonte, Ontario,

Canada, K0A 1A0 has acquired an undivided right, title and interest in and to U.S. Design Patent

No. D642,448 entitled "Line Holder", issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August

2, 2011 pursuant to an assignment from the inventors recorded on December 31, 2009 at Reel

023723, beginning at Frame 0001; and

WHEREAS, LEE VALLEY TOOLS, LTD. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a

Canadian corporation having a principle place of business at 1090 Morrison Drive, Ottawa,

Ontario, Canada K2H, 1C2, is desirous of acquiring said undivided right, title and interest in said

patent granted in the United States; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and

other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these

presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, undivided right, title and

interest in and to said patent, in and to the invention therein set forth and in and to any reissue,

renewal, divisional, or continuation thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of

infringement of any patent that is granted or issued upon or claims priority to said patent and the

right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by

ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns

or other legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which the patents are granted or

US2008 3025079,1

PATENT REEL: 027244 FRAME: 0647 U.S. Design Patent No. D642,448

Issued: August 2, 2011

**ASSIGNMENT** 

reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if

this assignment and sale had not been made.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and

transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any non-

U.S. application or applications corresponding to said patent, in whole or in part, in countries

other than the United States, in and to any patents and similar protective rights granted on said

non-U.S. applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from

or required for said non-U.S. applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties,

statutes or regulations; said non-U.S. applications to be filed and issued in the name of

ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law; and

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR, its successors and its assigns further

agree with ASSIGNEE hereafter to execute, without further consideration, all applications.

amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper, to

secure the grant of patents and to record or perfect the right conveyed herein in all countries

throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 16 th day of

November 2011

CANICA DESIGN, INC.

Printed Name: IAIN M. CA

Title: Chief

PATENT **REEL: 027244 FRAME: 0648** 

U.S. Design Patent No. D642,448

Issued: August 2, 2011

**ASSIGNMENT** 

Witnesses:

Signed: Kelly L. Martin 2. Signed: Ogi VEDER

Printed Name: Kelly L. Martin Name: A61 VEDER

Address: 25 Sheppand's Glen Ave. Address: 30 HcDERHOT CT.

KANATA ON K2L3V3

US2008 3025079.1

**PATENT** REEL: 027244 FRAME: 0649

**RECORDED: 11/17/2011**